From: Josephine Ward

To: <u>P224810@met.police.uk</u>

Cc: lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk

Subject: Simon Cordell v. Metropolitan Police Commissioner appeal against imposition of ASBO - February 2016

Date: 08 November 2015 15:05:09

Dear PC Scott RE: CRIS 4208265/13

I refer to the above matter.

On 7th April 2013 you detained Simon Cordell on Upper North Street, London, E14 6HS. Mr Cordell was originally detained on suspicion of being involved in a burglary after a member of the public telephoned police to state that they had observed the occupants of the vehicle loading a flat screen television into the back of the vehicle index CX52 JRX. Mr Cordell was upset about being falsely accused of being involved in a burglary and protested his innocence. He also protested that he had insurance for the vehicle in question. Mr Cordell was arrested for section 5 Public Order Act 1986 offence and also for the offence of no insurance. He was charged. Mr Cordell's vehicle was seized from him. The case was subsequently dismissed against Mr Cordell at the Magistrates Court.

Mr Cordell is in the process of appealing against an ASBO that was imposed against him on 4th August 2015. This particular incident was referred to in the body of the ASBO application.

Can you please provide a copy of your pocket book which should confirm the contents of the van on the date in question? Please also confirm the checks that you did with the Motor Insurer's Bureau to confirm that the vehicle was not insured.

Thank you in advance for your kind assistance in this matter. Yours sincerely Josephine Ward MICHAEL CARROLL & CO.